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        CHIN WELL HOLDINGS BERHAD

     (371551-T)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)

At 30 November 2004


	
	
	30 November 

2004
RM’000
	31 May 

2004
(Audited)

RM’000

	PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Current Assets

Inventories

Trade and other receivables

Cash and bank balances
	
	183,307

	129,260


	
	
	94,454
	73,483

	
	
	66,879
5,103
	64,394
9,895

	
	
	166,436
	147,772

	Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables

Dividend payables

Borrowings

Taxation
	
	14,357
-
40,374
5,508

	15,349
    5,412
25,402
2,566


	
	60,239
	48,729

	Net Current Assets


	106,197
	99,043

	
	
	289,504
	228,303

	Financed by:

Capital and Reserves
Share capital

Reserves
	
	135,367
99,028
	108,228
103,371

	Long Term and Deferred Liability
	
	234,395

	211,599


	  Deferred taxation

  Borrowings
  Provision for retirement benefits
	
	16,335
38,005
769
	15,935
-

769

	
	
	289,504
	228,303


The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited Financial Statements as at 31 May 2004.  The accompanying notes are an integral part of the balance sheet.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)

For the year ended 30 November 2004 
	
	
	3 months ended

30 November 
	6 months ended

30 November

	
	
	2004
RM’000
	2003
RM’000
	2004
RM’000
	2003
RM’000

	Revenue
	
	62,273
	54,866
	147,400
	108,914

	Operating Profit


	
	13,720

	8,163

	29,049

	16,441


	Interest expense

Interest income


	
	(435)

81

	(262)

17

	(547)

184

	(381)

28


	Profit Before Taxation

Tax expense


	
	13,366
(2,700)
	7,918
(1,230)
	28,686
(6,100)
	16,088
(2,460)

	Profit After Taxation

Less: Minority interests


	
	10,666
-
	6,688
-
	22,586
-
	13,628
-

	Net Profit for the Period
	
	10,666
	6,688
	22,586
	13,628

	Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)


	
	3.94
	2.54
	8.34
	5.18

	Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)


	
	3.91
	2.51
	8.28
	5.11


The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited Financial Statements as at 31 May 2004.  The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED) 
For the year ended 30 November 2004
	
	Share Capital

RM’000
	Non-distributable Share Premium

RM’000
	Distributable

Retained Profits

RM’000
	Total

       RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Balance as at 1 June 2004
	108,228
	
	16,496
	86,875
	211,599

	Issue of shares

Bonus issue
	68
27,071
	
	184 

(14,466)
	-

(12,605)
	252
-

	Net profit for the period
Net expenses not recognized in the

income statement

- Share issue expenses
	-

-
	
	-

(42)
	22,586
-
	22,586
(42) 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Balance as at 30 November 2004


	135,367
	
	2,172
	96,856
	234,395

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Balance as at 1 June 2003 
	104,504
	
	13,259
	76,821
	194,584

	Issue of shares

Net profit for the period

	2,246
-
	
	1,071
- 
	-

13,628

	3,317

13,628

	Balance as at 30 November 2003


	106,750
	
	14,330
	90,449
	211,529


The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited Financial Statements as at 31 May 2004.  The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
For the year ended 30 November 2004 
	
	30 November 2004
RM’000
	30 November 2003

RM’000

	CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation

Adjustment for non-cash flow:

     Non-cash items

     Non-operating items 
     
	28,686
4,475
464
	16,088
5,035
352

	Operating profit before working capital changes

Changes in working capital


	33,625
(23,953)


	21,475
(14,976)



	Cash flow from operating activities

Tax paid

Interest paid


	9,672
(2,758)

(547)
	6,499
(1,294)

(381)

	Net cash flow from operating activities


	6,367
	4,824

	CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES


	
	

	Purchase of plant and equipment

Interest received
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment
	 (59,182)

184
63
	 (3,705)

28
-

	Net cash flow from investing activities
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES


	(58,935)


	(3,677)



	Proceeds from issuance of shares at a premium

Withdrawal of fixed deposits

Proceeds from term loans drawn down
Repayment of term loan

Bank borrowings

Dividend paid

Issue share expenses paid

	252
-
57,000

(3,167)

(389)
(5,411)
(42)
	3,318
33
-

-

258
-
-



	Net cash flow from financing activities


	48,243
	3,609

	Net change in cash 

Cash at beginning 
	(4,325)
7,999
	4,756
1,280

	Cash at end 
	3,674
	6,036


The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited Financial Statements as at 31 May 2004.  The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ( UNAUDITED )   

A1.
Basis of Preparation
The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 May 2004.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2004.

The following notes explain the events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 May 2004.

A2.
Audit Report of Preceding Annual Financial Statements
The auditors’ report of the Group’s most recent annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 May 2004 was not qualified.

A3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors
The business of the Group was not affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors in the second quarter.

A4.
Unusual Items
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows during the financial period under review.

A5.
Changes in Estimates
There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in the prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ( UNAUDITED )

A6.
Debt and Equity Securities
There were no issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current financial period to date except for the following:-

-
Issuance of 68,000 ordinary shares were issued pursuant to the Employee Share Option Scheme during the financial year to date.
A7.
Dividends 
A final tax exempt dividend of 5% for the financial year ended 31 May 2004 was approved in the AGM on 21 October 2004 and paid on 17 December 2004.
No dividend is recommended for the second quarter ended 30 November 2004.

A8.
Segment Information
Segment information is presented in respect of the Group’s business segment.  Inter-segment pricing is determined based on a negotiated basis.

Analysis By Business Segments

6 months ended 30 November 2004

	
	Fastener Products
	Wire Products
	Others
	Elimination
	Group

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Revenue from external customers
	106,563
	40,837
	-
	-
	147,400

	Inter-segment revenue
	27
	-
	-
	(27)
	-

	Total revenue
	106,590
	40,837
	-
	(27)
	147,400

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Segment results
	24,388
	5,006
	(345)
	-
	29,049

	Interest expense
	
	
	
	
	(547)

	Interest income
	
	
	
	
	184

	Profit before taxation
	
	
	
	
	28,686

	Taxation
	
	
	
	
	(6,100)

	Profit after taxation
	
	
	
	
	22,586

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Depreciation and amortisation
	
	
	
	
	4,916


NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT ( UNAUDITED )  

A9.
Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment
The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward, without amendment from the previous audited financial statements.

A10.
Event Subsequent to the End of the Period
There were no material events subsequent to the end of the period that have not been reflected in the quarterly financial statements save as disclosed in Note B8 of the Additional Information required by the BMSB’s Listing Requirements.

A11.
Changes in Contingent Liabilities
The corporate guarantees issued by the Company for banking facilities granted to its subsidiaries  up to the limit of RM255 million as at 30 November 2004. 

A12.
Changes in Group’s Composition

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter.
A13.
Capital Commitments 

	
	30 November 2004 RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment

Authorized but not contracted for

Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	Nil

1,024

	Investments

Authorized but not contracted for

Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	Nil
Nil

	


ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1.
Review of Performance
	
	
	
	
	

	
	3 Months ended
	Financial period ended
	

	
	30/11/04
RM’000
	30/11/03
RM’000
	30/11/04

RM’000
	30/11/03

RM’000



	Revenue

Profit before taxation


	62,273
13,366
	54,866
7,918
	147,400
28,686
	108,914
16,088

	
	
	
	
	


The Group’s revenue for the second quarter and for the financial period ended 30 November 2004 registered an increase of 14% and 35% respectively as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter and period. The increase in revenue was mainly attributable to the increase in demand and average selling price of the fastener and wire products.
The Group’s profit before taxation for the second quarter and for the financial period ended 30 November 2004 showed an increase of 69% and 78% respectively as compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter and period. This was mainly due to increase in revenue.
B2.
Variation of Results Against Preceding Quarter
	
	
	3 Months ended
	

	
	
	
	30/11/04
RM’000
	31/08/04
RM’000



	Profit before taxation
	
	
	13,366

	15,319


	
	
	
	
	


For the quarter under review, the Group’s profit before taxation decreased to RM13.4 million compared to RM15.3 million in the preceding quarter. This was mainly due to the decrease in revenue for the current quarter.
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B3.
Current Year Prospects
The Group continues to improve operational efficiency, product quality and to enhance its product range through upgrading and purchase of machinery and technology so as to increase its market share in the fastener and wire products.

As a result of its efforts, the Group foresees that it will significantly benefit from the imminent liberalisation of the Malaysia economy under the ASEAN Free Trade Area.  The Group will continue to look for opportunities for expansion and to further enhance shareholders’ value.
Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are confident that the performance of the Group for this financial year will remain good.

B4.
Profit Forecast
Not applicable.

B5.
Tax Expense

	
	3 months ended 

30 November
	Financial period ended 

30 November

	
	2004
RM’000
	2003
RM’000
	2004
RM’000
	2003
RM’000

	Malaysian income tax

· Current year

Deferred tax


	2,500
200
	730

500

	5,700
400
	1,460
1,000



	
	2,700
	1,230
	6,100
	  2,460


The tax charge in relation to the results of the Group for the current financial period to date was mainly due to the utilisation of reinvestment allowances by two of its subsidiaries.

B6.
Unquoted Investments and Properties
There were no purchases and disposals of unquoted investments and properties during the period under review.

B7.
Quoted Investments
There were no purchases and disposals of quoted securities during the period under review.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS


B8.  Status of Corporate Proposals
There were no corporate exercises announced in the second quarter.

B9.
Borrowings and Debt Securities
The Group’s borrowings as at 30 November 2004, which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia were as follows:

	Short term

  Bank overdraft

  Bankers’ acceptance

  Foreign currency trade financing

  Term loan

Long term

  Term loan


	Secured

RM’000

1,429
15,127
7,990
15,828
38,005


	
	78,379


B10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
During the financial period to date, the Group did not enter into any contracts involving off balance sheet financial instruments.

B11.
Material Litigation
A Civil claim filed in the High Court of Penang by Sampath Kumar Vellingiri and 78 others against Chin Well Fasteners Co. Sdn Bhd, a subsidiary of the Chin Well Holdings Berhad on 22 October 2002 alleging that the Company had breached their respective Contract of Employment.  The Company filed its Defense and a counter claim against the Plaintiffs on 21 November 2002.  On 16 May 2003, 27 Plaintiffs decided not to pursue the claim leaving on 52 Plaintiffs.  Judgment on the issue of liability was granted on 20 June 2003 in favour of the Plaintiffs with damages to be assessed.  The Company has filed an appeal to the Court of Appeal on 24 June 2003 and has obtained an interim stay on 3 July 2003 of the High Court Judgement.  On 15 September 2003, the Company was granted a stay of the High Court Judgement pending the outcome of the appeal by the Court of Appeal.

Except for the abovementioned claim, there is no pending material litigation as at the date of the report.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BMSB’S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B12.
Earnings Per Share
Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the quarter is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM10,666,000 and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter of 270,716,000.


Weighted average number of ordinary shares

	 

	30 November 2004
RM’000
	30 November 2003
RM’000

	Issued ordinary shares at 1.6.2004
Effect of shares issued during the period

Effect of bonus issue

Effect of share split
	106,355
6,660
27,071
130,630
	104,505
962
27,071
130,630

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares
	270,716
	263,168


Diluted earnings per share


The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the quarter is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM10,666,000 and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter of 272,616,000 calculated as follows:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted)

	 

	30 November 2004
RM’000
	30 November 2003
RM’000

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

Effect of share options

Effect of bonus issue

Effect of share split
	107,472
7,443
27,071
130,630
	106,355
2,565
27,071
130,630

	Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted)
	272,616
	266,621
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